

Government of Jammu and Kashmir General Administration Department Civil Secretariat, J&K.

Subject: Constitution of Governing Body for Jammu & Kashmir Society for Social

Audit Accountability & Transparency.

Reference: U.O No. RDD-SAU/2/2022 of Department of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj.

Government Order No.: 1307-JK(GAD) of 2024

Dated: 02.07.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the constitution of Governing Body for Jammu & Kashmir Society for Social Audit Accountability & Transparency (JKSSAAT), with the following composition and terms of reference:-

	1	Shri. Ravi Kesar, IFS, PCCF (Retired)	Chairman
	2	Principal Accountant General, C&AG, J&K	Member
	3	Administrative Secretary, Department of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj	Member
	4	Dr. C. Dheeraja, Professor, Head I/c Centre for Social Audit, NIRDPR, Rajendra Nagar, Telengana	Member
	5	Dr. Reva Sharma, Professor & Head, Center for Rural Development & PR, IMPARD, J&K	Member
	6	Dr. Mohmad Ishaq Wani (Director General, Accounts & Treasuries, J&K, Retired)	Member
	7	Shri. Sudesh Kumar Sharma (Professor, Retired)	Member
Ì	8	Smt. Indu Kilam (Professor, Retired)	Member
	9	Representative of School Education Department (not below the rank of Additional Secretary)	Special Invitee
	10	Representative of Social Welfare Department (not below the rank of Additional Secretary)	Special Invitee
	11	Smt. Shafia Naqshbandi, Director Social Audit Unit, J&K	Convener

217

Terms of Reference:-

- 1. To oversee the performance of the Unit on a periodic basis and provide advice and direction to the Unit.
- 2. To approve the annual budget and annual calendar of SAU, discuss & adopt the annual report prepared by SAU.

The Governing Body shall meet at least once every quarter

By Order of the Lieutenant Governor.

Sd/-(Sanjeev Verma) IAS

Dated: 02.07.2024

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

No. GAD-ADM0IV/19/2024-09-GAD

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K.

- 2. Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department.
- 3. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. Principal Accountant General, C&AG, J&K.
- 5. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Social Welfare Department.
- 6. Administrative Secretary, Department of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj.
- 7. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museums.
- 8. Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 9. Private Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, GAD.
- 10. Government Order/Stock file/Website, GAD. "Hindi and Urdu versions shall follow".

(Shakeeb Arsallan) JKAS

Under Secretary to the Government